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In this presentation, the Company has included certain non-GAAP financial measures as defined in Regulation G promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. These non-GAAP measures are described below.  

As a result of the spin-off of the SpinCo Business and merger of the SpinCo Business with Amentum Parent Holdings LLC to form an independent, publicly traded company, Amentum Holdings, Inc. (NYSE: AMTM) (the "Separation 
Transaction"), substantially all CMS and C&I (the "SpinCo Business") related assets and liabilities were separated on September 27, 2024. As such, the financial results of the SpinCo Business are reflected as discontinued operations 
for all periods presented and therefore excluded from the non-GAAP measures described below.

Adjusted net revenue is calculated by adjusting revenue from continuing operations to exclude amounts we bill to clients on projects where we are procuring subcontract labor or third-party materials and equipment on behalf of the 
client (referred to as “pass throughs”). These amounts are considered pass throughs because we receive no or only a minimal mark-up associated with the billed amounts. In 2023, we amended our name and convention for revenue, 
excluding pass-through costs from “net revenue” to “adjusted net revenue.” This name change is intended to make the non-GAAP nature of this measure more prominent and does not impact measurement. We sometimes refer to 
our GAAP revenue as "gross revenue".

Jacobs adjusted operating profit, adjusted earnings from continuing operations before taxes, adjusted income tax expenses from continuing operations, adjusted net earnings from continuing operations, adjusted EPS from 
continuing operations and adjusted interest expense are calculated by:

1. Excluding items collectively referred to as Restructuring, Transaction and Other Charges, which include: 

a. costs and other charges associated with our Focus 2023 Transformation initiatives, including activities associated with the re-scaling and repurposing of physical office space, employee separations, contractual 
termination fees and related expenses, referred to as "Focus 2023 Transformation, mainly real estate rescaling efforts";

b. transaction costs and other charges incurred in connection with mergers, acquisitions, strategic investments and divestitures, including advisor fees, change in control payments, and the impact of the quarterly 
adjustment to the estimated performance based payout of contingent consideration to certain sellers in connection with certain acquisitions and similar transaction costs and expenses (collectively referred to as 
"Transaction Costs");

c. recoveries, costs and other charges associated with (i) restructuring activities, (ii) cost reduction initiatives implemented in connection with mergers, acquisitions, strategic investments and divestitures, including the 
separation of the CMS/C&I business, such as advisor fees, involuntary terminations and related costs, costs associated with co-locating offices of acquired companies, separating physical locations of continuing 
operations, professional services and other personnel costs, (iii) involuntary termination programs and other related separations impacting management and employees, including related transition costs, and (iv) 
certain legal costs and expenses to the extent related to (i) - (iii) or determined to not be related to continuing operations (clauses (i) – (iv) collectively referred to as “Restructuring, integration, separation and other 
charges").

2. Excluding items collectively referred to as "Other adjustments", which include:

a. intangible assets amortization and impairment charges;

b. impact of certain subsidiary level contingent equity-based agreements in connection with the transaction structure of our PA Consulting investment;

c. impacts related to tax rate increases in the UK in a prior period;

d. revenue under the Company's transition services agreement (TSA) included in other income for U.S. GAAP reporting purposes, and any SG&A costs associated with the provision of such services;

e. pretax mark-to-market and other related gains or losses associated with the Company's investment in Amentum stock recorded in connection with the Separation Transaction;

f. discounts and expenses related to the one-time exchange of the Company's investment in Amentum shares for a portion of the Company's outstanding term loans, which term loans were canceled; and

g. impacts resulting from the EPS numerator adjustment relating to the redeemable noncontrolling interests preference share repurchase and reissuance activities.

Use of Non-GAAP financial measures and operating metrics
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Use of Non-GAAP financial measures and operating metrics (cont.)
 

We eliminate the impact of “Restructuring, integration, separation and other charges” because we do not consider these to be indicative of ongoing operating performance. Actions taken by the Company to enhance efficiencies are 
subject to significant fluctuations from period to period. The Company's management believes the exclusion of the amounts relating to the above-listed items improves the period-to-period comparability and analysis of the 
underlying financial performance of the business.

Adjustments to derive adjusted net earnings from continuing operations and adjusted EPS from continuing operations are calculated on an after-tax basis.

Free cash flow (FCF) is calculated as net cash provided by operating activities from continuing operations as reported on the statement of cash flows less additions to property and equipment. FCF Margin is calculated as FCF 
divided by adjusted net revenue.

Adjusted EBITDA is calculated by adding income tax expense, depreciation expense and adjusted interest expense to, and deducting interest income from, adjusted net earnings attributable to Jacobs from continuing operations.

I&AF Operating Margin is a ratio of I&AF operating profit for the segment to the segment's adjusted net revenue.  Selected Financial Data.

Certain percentage changes are quantified on a constant currency (CC) basis, which provides information assuming that foreign currency exchange rates have not changed between the prior and current periods. For purposes of 
constant currency calculations, we use the prior period average exchange rates as applied to the current period adjusted amounts.

We believe that the measures listed above are useful to management, investors and other users of our financial information in evaluating the Company’s operating results and understanding the Company’s operating trends by 
excluding or adding back the effects of the items described above and below, the inclusion or exclusion of which can obscure underlying trends. Additionally, management uses such measures in its own evaluation of the 
Company’s performance, particularly when comparing performance to past periods, and believes these measures are useful for investors because they facilitate a comparison of our financial results from period to period.

This presentation also contains certain financial and operating metrics which management believes are useful in evaluating the Company's performance. Backlog represents revenue or gross profit, as applicable, we expect to 
realize for work to be completed by our consolidated subsidiaries and our proportionate share of work to be performed by unconsolidated joint ventures. Gross margin in backlog refers to the ratio of gross profit in backlog to gross 
revenue in backlog. For more information on how we determine our backlog, see our Backlog Information in our most recent annual report filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.  Adjusted EBITDA margin refers to a 
ratio of adjusted EBITDA to adjusted net revenue. Cash conversion refers to a ratio of cash flow from operations to GAAP net earnings from continuing operations. Reported FCF conversion refers to a ratio of FCF to GAAP net 
earnings from continuing operations. Book-to-bill ratio is an operational measure representing the ratio of change in backlog since the prior reporting period plus reported revenue for the reporting period to the reported revenues 
for the same period. We regularly monitor these operating metrics to evaluate our business, identify trends affecting our business, and make strategic decisions.  

The Company provides non-GAAP measures to supplement U.S. GAAP measures, as they provide additional insight into the Company’s financial results. However, non-GAAP measures have limitations as analytical tools and should 
not be considered in isolation and are not in accordance with, or a substitute for, U.S. GAAP measures. In addition, other companies may define non-GAAP measures differently, which limits the ability of investors to compare non-
GAAP measures of the Company to those used by our peer companies.

The following tables reconcile the components and values of U.S. GAAP earnings from continuing operations before taxes, income taxes from continuing operations, net earnings attributable to Jacobs from continuing operations, 
Diluted Net Earnings from Continuing Operations Per Share (which we refer to as EPS from continuing operations), to the corresponding "adjusted" amount, net cash provided by operating activities to reported free cash flow, and 
revenue to adjusted net revenue. For the comparable period presented below, such adjustments consist of amounts incurred in connection with the items described above. Amounts are shown in thousands, except for per-share 
data (note: earnings per share amounts may not total due to rounding). Note: certain amounts may not agree to other schedules due to rounding and earnings per share amounts may not total due to rounding).
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Supplemental disclosures & 
Non-GAAP reconciliations 
1. Earnings from Continuing Operations Before Taxes to Adjusted Earnings from Continuing Operations 

Before Taxes

2. Operating Profit to Adjusted Operating Profit 

3. Operating Profit to Adjusted Earnings Per Share

4. Net Earnings Attributable to Jacobs from Continuing Operations to Adjusted Net Earnings Attributable to 
Jacobs from Continuing Operations 

5. Diluted Net Earnings from Continuing Operations Per Share to Adjusted Diluted Net Earnings from 
Continuing Operations Per Share 

6. Net Earnings Attributable to Jacobs from Continuing Operations to Adjusted EBITDA

7. LTM Net Earnings Attributable to Jacobs from Continuing Operations to LTM Adjusted EBITDA 

8. Noncontrolling Interests from Continuing Operations to Adjusted Noncontrolling Interests from 
Continuing Operations 

9. Miscellaneous Expense from Continuing Operations to Adjusted Miscellaneous Expense from Continuing 
Operations 

10. Interest Expense from Continuing Operations to Adjusted Interest Expense from Continuing Operations

11. Income Tax Expense from Continuing Operations to Adjusted Income Tax Expense from Continuing 
Operations

12. Free Cash Flow 

13. I&AF by End Market GAAP Revenue to Adjusted Net Revenue 

14. Constant Currency Adjusted Net Revenue

15. Constant Currency Adjusted Operating Profit
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(1) Includes pre-tax charges primarily relating to the Separation Transaction for the three months and years ended September 26, 2025 and September 27, 2024, as well as charges associated with various transaction 
costs and activity associated with Company's restructuring and integration programs. Includes real estate impairment charges associated with the Company's Focus 2023 Transformation program for the three months 
and year ended September 27, 2024.

(2) Includes pre-tax charges relating to amortization of intangible assets and the impact of certain subsidiary level compensation based agreements for the three months and years ended September 26, 2025 and 
September 27, 2024. The year ended September 26, 2025, as well as three months and year ended September 27, 2024 also include pretax mark-to-market gains and losses associated with our investment in Amentum 
stock in connection with the Separation Transaction and income under the Company's TSA with Amentum in connection with the Separation Transaction for the three months and year ended September 26, 2025. The 
year ended September 26, 2025 includes discounts and expenses associated with the Company's non-cash equity for debt exchange transacted on March 13, 2025.

5
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Three Months Ended For the Years Ended
September 26, 

2025
September 27, 

2024
September 26, 

2025
September 27, 

2024

Earnings from Continuing Operations Before Taxes $ 189,404 $ 393,606 $ 543,477 $ 777,286 

Restructuring, Transaction and Other Charges (1):

Focus 2023 Transformation, mainly real estate rescaling efforts  —  (10)  —  49 

Transaction costs  1,347  1,232  64  9,246 

Restructuring, integration, separation and other charges  13,659  7,234  61,316  134,862 

Other Adjustments (2):

Transition Services Agreement, net  (3,907)  —  (14,475)  — 

Amortization of intangibles  39,571  38,948  155,517  152,666 
Mark-to-market and other related (gains) losses on investment in Amentum stock  —  (186,931)  227,305  (186,931) 

Other  54,822  1,910  97,060  13,433 

Adjusted Earnings from Continuing Operations Before Taxes $ 294,896 $ 255,989 $ 1,070,264 $ 900,611 

Adjusted Earnings Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests from Continuing 
Operations  (18,421)  (15,053)  (55,764)  (58,713) 
Adj. Earnings from Continuing Operations attributable to Jacobs before Taxes $ 276,475 $ 240,936 $ 1,014,500 $ 841,898 

1. Reconciliation of Earnings from Continuing Operations Before Taxes to 
Adjusted Earnings from Continuing Operations Attributable to Jacobs Before 
Taxes (in thousands)
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(1) Includes Operating Profit impact charges primarily relating to the Separation Transaction for all periods presented. Includes non-cash real estate impairment charges associated with the Company's Focus 2023 Transformation 
program and charges associated with various transaction costs and activity associated with the Company restructuring and integration programs for prior fiscal year 2024 periods. 

(2) Includes Operating Profit impacts from amortization of intangible assets and certain subsidiary level compensation based agreements for all periods presented and the removal of revenues under the Company's TSA with 
Amentum for the fiscal year 2025 periods.

Three Months Ended
Twelve Months 

Ended Three Months Ended
Twelve Months 

Ended
December 29, 

2023
March 29, 

2024
June 28, 

2024
September 27, 

2024
September 27, 

2024
December 27, 

2024
March 28, 

2025
June 27, 

2025
September 26, 

2025
September 26, 

2025

Operating Profit $ 142,000 $ 183,244 $ 170,986 $ 196,205 $ 692,436 $ 208,418 $ 208,648 $ 235,014 $ 211,554 $ 863,634 

Restructuring, Transaction and 
Other Charges (1):

Focus 2023 Transformation, 
mainly real estate rescaling efforts  49  —  10  (10)  49  —  —  —  —  — 

Transaction costs  2,995  1,948  3,071  1,232  9,246  1,355  (3,058)  419  1,347  64 

Restructuring, integration, 
separation and other charges  38,305  35,362  53,961  42,167  169,795  14,740  10,662  22,254  13,659  61,316 

Other Adjustments (2):

SG&A associated with the 
Transition Services Agreement  —  —  —  —  —  7,856  8,369  4,686  5,076  25,987 

Amortization of intangibles  36,931  38,476  38,312  38,948  152,666  38,661  38,040  39,245  39,571  155,517 

Other  1,565  5,240  4,718  1,910  13,432  5,981  7,950  6,776  54,822  75,529 

Adjusted Operating Profit $ 221,845 $ 264,270 $ 271,058 $ 280,452 $ 1,037,624 $ 277,011 $ 270,611 $ 308,394 $ 326,029 $ 1,182,047 

2. Reconciliation of Operating Profit to Adjusted Operating Profit (in 
thousands) 
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 3. Reconciliation of Operating Profit to Adjusted Earnings Per Share (in 
thousands)

Three Months Ended Twelve Months Ended

September 26, 
2025

September 27, 
2024

September 26, 
2025

September 27, 
2024

Operating Profit $ 211,554 $ 196,205 $ 863,634 $ 692,436 

Restructuring, Transaction and Other Charges  15,006  43,389  61,380  179,090 

Other Adjustments  99,469  40,858  257,033  166,098 

Adjusted Operating Profit  326,029  280,452  1,182,047  1,037,624 

Adjusted miscellaneous (Expense) Income  (4,122)  2,490  (1,799)  (2,629) 
Adjusted Earnings Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests from 
Continuing Operations  (18,421)  (15,053)  (55,764)  (58,713) 

Depreciation expense  20,021  21,053  82,059  82,987 

Adjusted EBITDA  323,507  288,942  1,206,543  1,059,269 

Interest income  8,326  8,514  35,804  34,454 

Adjusted Interest expense  (35,337)  (35,467)  (145,788)  (168,839) 

Depreciation expense  (20,021)  (21,053)  (82,059)  (82,987) 

Adj. Net earnings from Continuing Operations attributable to 
Jacobs before Income Taxes  276,475  240,936  1,014,500  841,897 

Adj. Income Tax Expense for Continuing Operations  (67,038)  (70,456)  (268,885)  (176,821) 

Adjusted Net Earnings Attributable to Jacobs from Continuing 
Operations  209,437  170,480  745,615  665,076 

Average Shares Outstanding  119,983  124,884  121,932  125,881 

Adjusted EPS from Continuing Operations Attributable to Jacobs $ 1.75 $ 1.37 $ 6.12 $ 5.28 

©Jacobs 2025
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4. Reconciliation of Net Earnings Attributable to Jacobs from Continuing 
Operations to Adjusted Net Earnings Attributable to Jacobs from Continuing 
Operations (in thousands)

Three Months Ended For the Years Ended

September 26, 
2025

September 27, 
2024

September 26, 
2025

September 27, 
2024

Net Earnings Attributable to Jacobs from Continuing Operations $ 138,036 $ 309,299 $ 313,302 $ 612,804 

After-tax effects of Restructuring, Transaction and Other Charges (1):

Focus 2023 Transformation, mainly real estate rescaling efforts  —  (8)  —  36 

Transaction costs  984  845  21  6,606 

Restructuring, integration, separation and other charges  9,823  22,077  43,935  128,155 

After-tax effects of Other Adjustments (2):

Transition Services Agreement, net  (2,911)  —  (10,784)  — 

Amortization of intangibles  24,696  23,859  97,203  95,020 
Mark-to-market and other related (gains) losses on investment in Amentum stock  —  (186,931)  227,305  (186,931) 

Other  38,809  1,339  74,633  9,386 

Adjusted Net Earnings Attributable to Jacobs from Continuing Operations $ 209,437 $ 170,480 $ 745,615 $ 665,076 

(1) Includes after-tax charges primarily relating to the Separation Transaction and activity associated with Company's restructuring and integration programs for the three months and years ended 
September  26, 2025 and September  27, 2024. Includes non-cash real estate impairment charges associated with the Company's Focus 2023 Transformation program and charges associated with various 
transaction costs for the three months and year ended September 27, 2024.

(2) Includes after-tax and noncontrolling interest charges from the amortization of intangible assets and certain subsidiary level compensation based agreements for the three months and years ended 
September 26, 2025 and September 27, 2024. The year ended September 26, 2025, as well as three months and year ended September 27, 2024 also include pretax mark-to-market gains and losses 
associated with our investment in Amentum stock in connection with the Separation Transaction and after-tax income under the Company's TSA with Amentum in connection with the Separation Transaction for 
the three months and year ended September 26, 2025. The year ended September 26, 2025 includes after-tax discounts and expenses associated with the Company's non-cash equity for debt exchange 
transacted on March 13, 2025.

©Jacobs 2025
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5. Reconciliation of Diluted Net Earnings from Continuing Operations Per 
Share to Adjusted Diluted Net Earnings from Continuing Operations Per 
Share (in thousands)

Three Months Ended For the Years Ended
September 26, 

2025
September 27, 

2024
September 26, 

2025
September 27, 

2024

Diluted Net Earnings from Continuing Operations Per Share $ 1.05 $ 2.38 $ 2.58 $ 4.79 

After-tax effects of Restructuring, Transaction and Other Charges (1):

Transaction costs  0.01  0.01  —  0.05 

Restructuring, integration, separation and other charges  0.08  0.18  0.36  1.02 

After-tax effects of Other Adjustments (2):

Transition Services Agreement, net  (0.02)  —  (0.09)  — 

Amortization of intangibles  0.21  0.19  0.80  0.75 
Mark-to-market and other related (gains) losses on investment in 
Amentum stock  —  (1.50)  1.86  (1.48) 

Other $ 0.42 $ 0.11 $ 0.60 $ 0.16 
Adjusted Diluted Net Earnings from Continuing Operations Per Share (3) $ 1.75 $ 1.37 $ 6.12 $ 5.28 

©Jacobs 2025

(1) Includes per-share impact charges primarily relating to the Separation Transaction and activity associated with the Company's restructuring and integration programs for the three months and years ended September 26, 
2025 and September 27, 2024. Includes charges associated with various transaction costs for the three months and year ended September 26, 2025 and year ended September 27, 2024.

(2) Includes per-share impacts from the amortization of intangible assets and certain subsidiary level compensation based agreements for the three months and years ended September 26, 2025 and September 27, 2024.  The 
year ended September 26, 2025, as well as three months and year ended September 27, 2024 also include per-share impacts from mark-to-market gains and losses associated with our investment in Amentum stock in 
connection with the Separation Transaction and income under the Company's TSA with Amentum in connection with the Separation Transaction for the three months and year ended September 26, 2025.

(3) Earnings per share amounts may not total due to rounding.
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6. Reconciliation of Net Earnings Attributable to Jacobs from Continuing 
Operations to Adjusted EBITDA (in thousands)

Three Months Ended For the Year Ended
September 26, 

2025
September 27, 

2024
September 26, 

2025
September 27, 

2024
Net Earnings Attributable to Jacobs from Continuing 
Operations $ 138,036 $ 309,299 $ 313,302 $ 612,804 

After-tax effects of Restructuring, Transaction and Other 
Charges  10,807  22,914  43,956  134,797 
After-tax effects of Other Adjustments  60,594  (161,733)  388,357  (82,525) 

Adj. Net Earnings Attributable to Jacobs from Continuing 
Operations  209,437  170,480  745,615  665,076 
Adj. Income Tax Expense from Continuing Operations  67,038  70,456  268,885  176,821 
Adj. Earnings from Continuing Operations attributable to 
Jacobs before Taxes  276,475  240,936  1,014,500  841,897 

Depreciation expense  20,021  21,053  82,059  82,987 
Interest income  (8,326)  (8,514)  (35,804)  (34,454) 
Adjusted Interest expense  35,337  35,468  145,788  168,839 

Adjusted EBITDA $ 323,507 $ 288,942 $ 1,206,543 $ 1,059,269 
Adjusted EBITDA Margin  14.4 %  13.6 %  13.9 %  12.8 %

©Jacobs 2025

Certain amounts may not agree to other non-GAAP schedules due to rounding.
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7. Reconciliation of LTM Net Earnings Attributable to Jacobs from Continuing 
Operations to LTM Adjusted EBITDA (in thousands)

©Jacobs 2025

Twelve Months Ended
December 27, 

2024 March 28, 2025 June 27, 2025
September 26, 

2025
Net Earnings Attributable to Jacobs from Continuing Operations $ 467,330 $ 386,257 $ 484,565 $ 313,302 

Depreciation expense  82,215  82,016  83,091  82,059 

Interest income  (36,590)  (37,414)  (35,992)  (35,804) 
Adjusted Interest expense  160,308  154,656  145,918  145,788 
Adj. Income Tax Expense from Continuing Operations  259,689  260,175  272,303  268,885 

After-tax effects of Restructuring, Transaction and Other Charges 
and Other Adjustments  180,159  289,010  222,093  432,313 

Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,113,111 $ 1,134,700 $ 1,171,978 $ 1,206,543 

Balance as of
December 27, 

2024 March 28, 2025 June 27, 2025
September 26, 

2025
Net Debt Position $ 1,236,158 $ 1,428,971 $ 1,215,385 $ 1,001,008 

Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA  1.11  1.26  1.04  0.83 

Certain amounts may not agree to other non-GAAP schedules due to rounding.
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8. Reconciliation of Earnings Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests from 
Continuing Operations to Adjusted Earnings Attributable to Noncontrolling 
Interests from Continuing Operations (in thousands)

Three Months Ended Twelve Months Ended
September 26, 

2025
September 27, 

2024
September 26, 

2025
September 27, 

2024
Loss (Earnings) Attributable to Noncontrolling 
Interests from Continuing Operations $ 2,710 $ (9,840) $ (14,620) $ (32,989) 
Restructuring, Transaction and Other Charges (1)
Transaction costs  (21)  (213)  (126)  (1,212) 
Restructuring, integration and separation charges  (357)  278  (432)  (1,928) 
Other Adjustments (2)
Amortization of intangibles  (4,756)  (4,727)  (18,538)  (18,573) 
Other  (15,997)  (551)  (22,048)  (4,011) 
Adjusted Earnings Attributable to Noncontrolling 
Interests from Continuing Operations $ (18,421) $ (15,053) $ (55,764) $ (58,713) 

1) Includes noncontrolling interests amounts related to various transaction costs as well as activity associated with Company's restructuring and integration programs. 

2) Includes noncontrolling interests impacts from the amortization of intangible assets and certain subsidiary level compensation based agreements.

©Jacobs 2025
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9. Reconciliation of Miscellaneous Expense from Continuing Operations to 
Adjusted Miscellaneous Expense from Continuing Operations (in thousands)

Three Months Ended For the Years Ended

September 26, 
2025

September 27, 
2024

September 26, 
2025

September 27, 
2024

Miscellaneous Income (Expense) from Continuing Operations $ 4,861 $ 224,573 $ (210,173) $ 219,454 

Restructuring, Transaction and Other Charges (1)

Restructuring, integration and separation charges  —  (35,152)  —  (35,152) 

Other Adjustments (2)

Transition Services Agreement income  (8,983)  —  (40,462)  — 

Mark-to-market and other related (gains) losses on investment in 
Amentum stock $ — $ (186,931) $ 227,305 $ (186,931) 

Other  —  —  21,531  — 
Adjusted Miscellaneous (Expense) Income from Continuing Operations $ (4,122) $ 2,490 $ (1,799) $ (2,629) 

©Jacobs 2025

(1) Includes pre-tax charges primarily relating to the Separation Transaction for the three months and year ended September 27, 2024.

(2) The year ended September 26, 2025, as well as the three months and year ended September 27, 2024 includes pre-tax mark-to-market gains and losses associated with our investment in Amentum stock and other 
related adjustments in connection with the Separation Transaction. The year ended September 26, 2025 includes discounts and expenses associated with the Company's non-cash equity for debt exchange transacted on 
March 13, 2025. The three months and year ended September 26, 2025 includes income under the Company's TSA with Amentum in connection with the Separation Transaction.
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10. Reconciliation of Interest Expense from Continuing Operations to Adjusted 
Interest Expense from Continuing Operations (in thousands)

Three Months Ended For the Years Ended
September 26, 

2025
September 27, 

2024
September 26, 

2025
September 27, 

2024
Interest Expense from Continuing Operations $ (35,337) $ (35,686) $ (145,788) $ (169,058) 
Restructuring, Transaction and Other Charges (1)
Restructuring, integration and separation charges  —  219  —  219 
Adjusted Interest Expense from Continuing Operations  (35,337)  (35,467)  (145,788)  (168,839) 

©Jacobs 2025

(1) Includes pre-tax charges related to the Separation Transaction for the three months and year ended September 27, 2024. 
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11. Reconciliation of Income Tax Expense from Continuing Operations to 
Adjusted Income Tax Expense from Continuing Operations (in thousands)

(1) Includes income tax impacts on restructuring activities primarily relating to the Separation Transaction as well as charges associated with various transaction costs and activity associated with Company's restructuring and 
integration programs for the three months and years ended September 26, 2025 and September 27, 2024. Includes income tax impacts on real estate impairments associated with the Company's Focus 2023 Transformation 
program for the three months and year ended September 27, 2024.

(2) Includes income tax impacts on amortization of intangible assets as well as certain subsidiary level compensation based agreements for the three months and years ended September 26, 2025 and September 27, 2024. The 
three months and year ended September 26, 2025 includes income tax impacts on income under the Company's TSA with Amentum in connection with the Separation Transaction. The year ended September 26, 2025 includes 
income tax impacts on discounts and expenses associated with the Company's non-cash equity for debt exchange transacted on March 13, 2025.

Three Months Ended For the Years Ended

September 26, 2025 September 27, 2024 September 26, 2025 September 27, 2024

Income Tax Expense for Continuing Operations $ (54,078) $ (74,467) $ (215,555) $ (131,493) 

Tax Effects of Restructuring, Transaction and Other Charges (1)

Focus 2023 Transformation, mainly real estate rescaling efforts  —  2  —  (12) 

Transaction costs  (342)  (174)  83  (1,428) 

Restructuring, integration, separation and other charges  (3,480)  14,565  (16,949)  (4,779) 

Tax Effects of Other Adjustments (2)

Transition Services Agreement, net  996  —  3,691  — 

Amortization of intangibles  (10,119)  (10,362)  (39,776)  (39,073) 

Other  (15)  (20)  (379)  (36) 

Adjusted Income Tax Expense from Continuing Operations $ (67,038) $ (70,456) $ (268,885) $ (176,821) 

Adjusted effective tax rate from Continuing Operations  22.7 %  27.5 %  25.1 %  19.6 %

©Jacobs 2025
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 12. Reconciliation of Free Cash Flow (in thousands)

Three Months Ended For the Years Ended
September 26, 

2025
September 27, 

2024
September 26, 

2025
September 27, 

2024
Net cash provided by operating activities  383,085  196,532  686,704  1,054,673 
Additions to property and equipment  (29,577)  (38,342)  (79,232)  (121,114) 
Free cash flow $ 353,508 $ 158,190 $ 607,472 $ 933,559 

Net cash used for investing activities $ (28,900) $ (32,236) $ (75,291) $ (127,190) 
Net cash used for financing activities $ (399,052) $ (259,070) $ (525,221) $ (751,637) 

©Jacobs 2025
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13. Reconciliation of I&AF by End Market GAAP Revenue to Adjusted Net 
Revenue (in thousands)

Three Months Ended For the Years Ended
September 26, 

2025
September 27, 

2024
September 26, 

2025
September 27, 

2024
Critical Infrastructure
Revenue $ 1,198,133 $ 1,131,364 $ 4,538,470 $ 4,333,458 

Pass Through Revenue  (209,214)  (225,455)  (842,075)  (837,988) 
Adjusted Net Revenue $ 988,919 $ 905,909 $ 3,696,395 $ 3,495,470 

Water and Environmental
Revenue $ 807,447 $ 841,114 $ 3,188,399 $ 3,180,202 
Pass Through Revenue  (224,583)  (251,975)  (915,097)  (994,447) 

Adjusted Net Revenue $ 582,864 $ 589,139 $ 2,273,302 $ 2,185,755 

Life Sciences and Advanced Manufacturing
Revenue $ 830,604 $ 698,225 $ 3,037,337 $ 2,809,595 
Pass Through Revenue  (478,602)  (363,790)  (1,577,646)  (1,409,205) 

Adjusted Net Revenue $ 352,002 $ 334,435 $ 1,459,691 $ 1,400,390 

©Jacobs 2025
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14. Reconciliation of Jacobs Constant Currency Adjusted Net Revenue

$’s in millions Net Revenue impact of Constant Currency

Jacobs Infrastructure and Advanced 
Facilities PA Consulting

Q4 FY 2025 Adj. Net Revenue 2,242 1,924 318

Currency Impact (23) (12) (12)

Adj. Net Revenue in Constant Currency 2,219 1,912 307

Q4 FY 2024 Adj. Net Revenue 2,119 1,829 289

y/y CC 4.7% 4.5% 6.0%

2025 Adj. Net Revenue 8,695 7,429 1,266

Currency Impact (56) (18) (38)

Adj. Net Revenue in Constant Currency 8,639 7,411 1,228

2024 Adj. Net Revenue 8,259 7,082 1,178

y/y CC 4.6% 4.7% 4.2%

©Jacobs 2025
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15. Reconciliation of Jacobs Constant Currency Adjusted Operating Profit
$’s in millions Adj. OP impact of Constant Currency

Jacobs Infrastructure and Advanced 
Facilities PA Consulting

Q4 FY 2025 Adj. Operating Profit 326 254 72

Currency Impact (3) (1) (2)

Adj. Operating Profit in Constant Currency 323 253 70

Q4 FY 2024 Adj. Operating Profit 280 219 62

y/y CC 15.1% 15.6% 13.1%

2025 Adj. Operating Profit 1,182 904 278

Currency Impact (11) (3) (8)

Adj. Operating Profit in Constant Currency 1,171 900 270

2024 Adj. Operating Profit 1,038 798 239

y/y CC 12.8% 12.8% 13.0%

©Jacobs 2025

Totals may not match due to rounding.
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